

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

BEFORE THE REGISTRAR M.A. SAYEED

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).20197-20200/2009

REVENUE DIVISIONAL OFFICER & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

MOHD.SYEED ATHER & ORS.

Respondent(s)

WITH  
SLP(C) NO. 20291 of 2011  
(With office report)  
SLP(C) NO. 20905 of 2011  
(With office report)  
SLP(C) NO. 20906 of 2011  
(With office report)  
SLP(C) NO. 24498 of 2011  
(With office report)  
SLP(C) NO. 30823 of 2011  
(With office report)

Date: 04/10/2013 These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. G.N.Reddy,Adv.  
Ms. C.K. Sucharita, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Annam D.N. Rao,Adv.  
Ms.T.Anamika ,Adv  
Mrs.D. Bharathi Reddy, Adv.  
Mr P Venkat Reddy, Adv.  
Mr. Anil Kumar Tandale, Adv.  
Mr A Chandra Sekhar, Adv.  
Mr. K. Shivraj Choudhuri, Adv.  
Dr. Kailash Chand, Adv.  
Mr. Nishant Ramakantrao Katneshwarkar, Adv.

-2-

Item No.5

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

SLP(C) NO.20200/2009

On the last date, the ld. Counsel, M/S Lawyers Knit & Co. were

directed to secure No objection from the erstwhile ld. Advocate, Ms T Anamika on behalf of the respondents. No compliance seems to have been made till date. In the interest of justice, final chance is granted. Omission be rectified within four weeks.

SLP(C) NO.20291/2011

Service report in respect of respondent Nos. 1 and 4 is awaited from the concerned District Court.

Respondent Nos. 2,3 and 5 are proceeded ex parte.

SLP(C) NO.20905/2011

On behalf of both respondents, the ld. Counsel, Mr Manoj Saxena appearing on behalf of Dr Kailash Chand has made a submission at Bar that he has already filed vakalatnama on record and has sought time for filing counter affidavit. Four weeks' time is granted. Complete set of pleadings has been received by the ld. Counsel.

SLP(C) NO.20906/2011

On filing of process fee, spare copies and complete and fresh address of the District Court, notice be issued forthwith to respondent No.1.

Respondent No.2 has failed to file counter affidavit despite final chance granted on the last date.

-3-

Item No.5

SLP(C) NO.24498/2011

Matter is to be listed before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers for necessary orders/directions.

Respondent no.3 has failed to file counter affidavit despite final chance granted on the last date.

On behalf of respondent No.1, the ld. Counsel, Mr P.V.Reddy has made a submission at Bar that counter affidavit has been filed last week. Registry to ascertain and verify. Copy be served on the other side and necessary proof be filed on record.

SLP(C) NO.30823/2011

Counter affidavit on behalf of respondent Nos. 1,2,4,6,7,9 and 10 has already come on record.

Ex parte order has been already passed against respondent No.3 on the last date.

Service report in respect of respondent Nos. 5 and 8 is awaited from the concerned District Court. Reminder be issued.

SLP(C) NO.20197/2009

Right of respondent No.1 to file counter affidavit has been exhausted.

Respondent Nos. 2 to 4 are reported to be duly served through post but none appeared on their behalf.

SLP(C) NO.20198/2009

Four weeks' time is granted to respondent No.1 for filing counter affidavit.

-4-

Item No.5

Registry to submit complete report about the status of respondent No.2 by next date.

SLP(C) NO.20199/2009

Sole respondent is reported to be duly served through post but none appeared on his behalf.

However, further necessary orders would be passed as and when other connected matters would become ready.

List again on 19.11.2013.

| | (M.A. SAYEED) |  
| | REGISTRAR |

hj