

LISTED ON: 30.07.2014  
COURT NO.: 11  
ITEM NO.: 37

**SECTION XII-A**  
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

**PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (C) NOS. 20291, 20905, 20906, 24498 AND 30823 OF 2011.**

DIST.COLLECTOR RANGA REDDY DIST.& ORS ...PETITIONERS

VERSUS

R.RAJKUMAR & ORS. ...RESPONDENTS

**OFFICE REPORT ON DEFAULT**

The matters above-mentioned were listed before the Ld. Registrar Court on 23<sup>th</sup> July, 2014, when he was pleased to pass the following Order:-

“The learned counsel for the petitioner has not filed the requisite process fee as also the address of the concerned District Court in respect of the unserved respondents.

These matters be processed for listing before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers.”

**SLP (C) No. 20291/2011:**

It is submitted that there are total 5 Respondents in the matter. Mrs. C. K. Sucharita, counsel for the petitioner has not filed requisite process fee as also address of concerned District Court in respect of unserved Respondent Nos. 1 to 4. Signed AD cards received from Respondent No. 2, 3 and 5 but no one has entered appearance on their behalf so far.

Service is not complete on Respondent Nos. 1 to 4.

**SLP (C) No. 20905/2011:**

It is submitted that there are total 2 Respondents in the matter. Dr. Kailash Chand, Counsel for the Respondent No. 2 has filed counter affidavit. Counsel for the petitioner has not filed affidavit of service of dasti notice in respect of unserved Respondent No. 1.

Service is not complete on Respondent No. 1.

**SLP (C) No. 20906/2011:**

It is submitted that there are total 2 Respondents in the matter Dr. Kailash Chand, Counsel for the Respondent No. 2 has filed counter affidavit. Mrs. C. K. Sucharita, counsel has not taken steps to complete service on Respondent No. 1.

Service is not complete on Respondent No. 1.

**SLP (C) No. 24498/2011:**

It is submitted that there are total 3 Respondents in the matter Mr. Anil Kr. Tandale, Counsel for Respondent No. 1 has filed counter-affidavit Mr. B. Ramana Murthy, Counsel for Respondent No. 3 has not filed counter-affidavit so far. Mr. G. N. Reddy, Counsel for the petitioner has not filed requisite process fee in respect of Respondent No. 2.

Service is not complete on Respondent No. 2.

**SLP (C) No. 30823/2011:**

It is submitted that there are total 10 Respondents in the matter. Mr. K. Shivraj Choudhuri, Counsel for Respondent Nos. 1, 2, 4, 6, 7, 9 and 10 has filed counter-affidavit. Signed AD card has been received from Respondent No. 3 but no one has entered appearance on his behalf so far. Mr. G. N. Reddy, Counsel for the petitioner has not filed requisite process fee and spare copies in respect of unserved Respondent Nos. 5 and 8.

Service is not complete on Respondent Nos. 5 and 8.

The aforesaid default counsel for the Petitioner is listed before the Chamber Judge with this Office Report.

Dated this, the 26<sup>th</sup> day of July, 2014.

**ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

Copy to:

1. Mr. G.N. Reddy, Advocate
2. Mr. A.D.N. Rao, Advocate
3. Ms. T. Anamika, Advocate
4. Dr. Kailash Chand, Advocate
5. Mrs. C. K. Sucharita, Advocate

**ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**