

LISTED ON : 02.11.2015
COURT NO.: 05
ITEM NO. : 38

SECTION XII-A
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (C) NOS. 20197-20200 OF 2009,
20290, 20291, 20292, 20904, 20905, 20906, 24498 AND 30823 OF 2011

WITH
PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

AND
INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 1 IN SLP (C) No. 20290 of 2011
(Application for condonation of delay in filing SLP)

AND
INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NOS. 1 IN SLP (C) No. 20291, 20292 of
2011
(Application for condonation of delay in filing SLP)

AND
INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NOS. 2 IN SLP (C) No. 20291, 20292 of
2011
(Application for condonation of delay in refiling SLP)

REVENUE DIVISIONAL OFFICER & ORS. ...PETITIONERS

-VERSUS-

MOHD. SYEED ATHER & ORS. ...RESPONDENTS

OFFICE REPORT

The SLP (C) Nos. 20179-20200 of 2009 above-mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 10th August, 2009, when the Hon'ble Court was pleased to pass the following Order:-

“Delay condoned.
Issue notice.”

Subsequently, the SLP (C) Nos. 20197-20200 of 2009, were listed before Hon'ble Court (Chambers Judge) on 17th September, 2015, when the Hon'ble Court was pleased to pass the following order:

“Heard.
Learned counsel for the respondent nos.1 to 3 states
that 'No Objection' will be filed within two days.
Summon discharged.”

Service position of each SLP is as under:-

SLP 20197 of 2009

There are four Respondents in the matter. Service is complete on Respondent Nos. 3 through A. D. card and on Respondent Nos. 2, 4 through proof of delivery but no one has entered appearance so far. Mr. A. D. N. Rao, Advocate has entered appearance on behalf of Respondent No. 1. Right of Respondent No. 1 to file counter affidavit has been exhausted vide Ld. Registrar's Order dated 4th October, 2013. Service is complete.

SLP 20198 of 2009

There are 2 respondents in the matter. Mr. A.D.N. Rao, Advocate has entered appearance on behalf of Respondent no. 1 and 2 have not filed counter affidavit so far.

Service is complete.

SLP 20199 of 2009

There is sole respondent in the matter.

Service is complete on sole Respondent through A.D. card but no one has entered appearance so far.

SLP 20200 of 2009

There are three Respondents in the matter. M/s. Lawyer's Knit & Co., Advocates have filed Vakalatanama/Appearance on behalf of Respondent Nos. 1 to 3 and also filed counter-affidavit on their behalf.

Service is complete.

SLP 20290 of 2011:

It is submitted that there are two Respondents in the matter. Mr. Nishant R. Katneshwarkar, Advocate has filed Vakalatnama/Appearance on behalf of both the Respondent but no counter affidavit has been filed so far.

Service is complete.

SLP 20291 of 2011:

It is submitted that there are five respondents in the matter. Names of Respondent Nos. 1 & 4 has been deleted vide Hon'ble Court's Order dated 30th July, 2014. Signed AD cards have been received from Respondent Nos. 2 , 3 and 5 but no one has entered appearance on their behalf so far.

Service is complete.

SLP 20292 of 2011:

It is submitted that there are four respondents in the matter. Ms. D. Bharati Reddy, Advocate has filed Valatnama/Appearance on behalf of all the Respondent but no counter-affidavit has been filed so far.

Service is complete.

SLP(C) No. 20904 of 2011:

It is submitted there are two Respondents in the matter. Dr. Kailash Chand, Advocate has filed Vakalatnama/Appearance on behalf of both the Respondents and has also filed counter affidavit. The counter affidavit has been included in SLP paper books.

Service is complete.

SLP(C) No. 20905 of 2011:

It is submitted there are two respondents in the matter. Name of Respondent No. 1 has been deleted vide Order dated 30th July, 2014 of Hon'ble Court. Dr. Kailash Chand, Advocate has entered Vakalatnama/Appearance on behalf of Respondent No. 2 and has also filed counter-affidavit. The counter affidavit has been included in SLP paper books.

Service is complete.

SLP(C) Nos. 20906 of 2011:

It is submitted there are two respondents in the matter. Name of Respondent No. 1 has been deleted vide Order dated 30th July, 2014 of Hon'ble Court. Dr. Kailash Chand, Advocate has entered Vakalatnama/Appearance on behalf of Respondent No. 2 and has also filed counter-affidavit. The counter affidavit has been included in SLP paper books.

Service is complete.

SLP(C) No. 24498 of 2011

It is submitted that there are three Respondents in the matter. Mr. Anil Kumar Tandale, Advocate has filed Vakalatnama/Appearance on behalf of Respondent No. 1 and has also filed counter-affidavit. Mr. B. Ramana Murthy, Advocate has entered Vakalatnama/Appearance on behalf of Respondent No. 3 but no counter affidavit has been filed so far. The counter-affidavit on behalf

of Respondent No. 1 is being circulated herewith. Name of Respondent No. 2 has been deleted vide Order dated 30th July, 2014 of the Hon'ble Court.

Service is complete.

SLP(C) No. 30823 of 2011

It is submitted that there are ten Respondents in the matter. Mr. K. Shivraj Choudhuri, Advocate has entered Vakalatnama/appearance on behalf of Respondent nos. 1, 2, 4, 6, 7, 9 and 10 has also filed counter affidavit. The counter-affidavit has been included in SLP paper books. Name of Respondent Nos. 5 and 8 have been deleted from cause title vide Order dated 30th July, 2014 of the Hon'ble Court. Signed AD card have been received from Respondent No. 3 but no one has entered appearance on her behalf so far.

Service is complete.

The aforesaid matters are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this Office Report.

Dated this, the 30th day of October, 2015.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:

1. Mr. G.N. Reddy, Advocate
2. Mr. A.D.N. Rao, Advocate
3. Ms. T. Anamika, Advocate
4. Mrs. C.K. Sucharita, Advocate
5. Dr. Kailash Chand, Advocate
6. Mr. Anil Kr. Tandale, Advocate.
7. Mr. B. Ramana Murthy, Advocate.
8. Mrs. D. Bharathi Reddy, Advocate.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR